OP \$140.00 53733

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM520506

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VOORTMAN COOKIES LIMITED		03/29/2019	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA		
Street Address:	40 KING STREET WEST, 55TH FLOOR		
City:	TORONTO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M5H 1H1		
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5373384	VOORTMAN BAKERY REAL INGREDIENTS. REALLY		
Registration Number:	5646197	VOORTMAN BAKERY SUGAR FREE. REALLY DELIC		
Registration Number:	5373396	VOORTMAN BAKERY		
Registration Number:	5646196	VOORTMAN BAKERY NO SUGAR ADDED. REALLY D		
Registration Number:	1081253	W.&H. VOORTMAN LTD. TRADITIONAL FAMILY B		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6129159637

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-915-9633
Email: docket@bitlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TYSVER BECK EVANS, PLLC
Address Line 1: 225 S. 6TH STREET, SUITE 1750
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:JAMES M. URZEDOWSKISIGNATURE:/James M. Urzedowski/DATE SIGNED:04/24/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=19-03-29-5931-VOORTMAN-COOKIES-SECURITY-INTEREST#page1.tif

 $source = 19-03-29-5931-VOORTMAN-COOKIES-SECURITY-INTEREST\#page 2.tif\\ source = 19-03-29-5931-VOORTMAN-COOKIES-SECURITY-INTEREST\#page 3.tif\\$

VOORTMAN COOKIES LIMITED CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

RECITALS:

- A. Voortman Cookies Limited (the "**Obligor**"), a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, is the owner of the trade marks set forth in Exhibit A, the registrations and applications for the trade marks identified therein and the underlying goodwill of said trade marks (collectively, the "**Trade Marks**").
- B. The Obligor has entered into a security agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of October 9, 2015 in favour of The Bank of Nova Scotia, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), under which the Obligor granted to the Agent a security interest in certain property, including the Trade Marks, as security for the obligations described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, the Obligor confirms the grant to the Agent under the Security Agreement of a security interest in and to the Trade Marks.

208573.00338/103881051.1

DATED this 29th day of March, 2019.

VOORTMAN COOKIES LIMITED

Ву: ____

Name

itle: Villa Parking

PTO Confirmation

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006627 FRAME: 0743

EXHIBIT A

Trade Marks

Trade-Mark	Туре	Registration Status	••	Registration Number
VOORTMAN BAKERY REAL INGREDIENTS. REALLY DELICIOUS.	Design	Registered	-	5373384
VOORTMAN BAKERY SUGAR FREE. REALLY DELICIOUS.	Design	Registered	-	5646197
VOORTMAN BAKERY	Design	Registered	-	5373396
VOORTMAN BAKERY NO SUGAR ADDED. REALLY DELICIOUS.	Design	Registered	-	5646196
W.&H. VOORTMAN LTD. TRADITIONAL FAMILY BAKING QUALITY GUARANTEED	Word	Registered	73111987	1081253

208573.00338/103881051.1

RECORDED: 04/24/2019